accordance with SAB No. 99, “Materiality,” and concluded that the error was immaterial to all periods.  The Company
also concluded that had the error been adjusted when it was identified within the first quarter of 2008, the impact of
such an adjustment would have been material to its first quarter 2008 financial statements and was expected to be
material to its full year 2008 financial statements.

Accordingly, in accordance with SAB No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements,” the prior year’s consolidated balance sheets,
consolidated statements of operations, consolidated statements of comprehensive income, consolidated statements of
changes in stockholders’ equity , and the consolidated statements of cash flows herein have been revised to correct the
immaterial error and to reflect the corrected balances as of that date.

Edgar Filing: UNICO AMERICAN CORP - Form 10-K

90

The line items in the financial statements that are impacted by this error are detailed in the tables below.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
For the year ended December 31, 2007

As
previously
reported Correction As corrected

Deferred income taxes $ 295,026 $ 391,884 $ 686,910
Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 3,887,546 $ 1,152,599 $ 5,040,145
Retained earnings $ 64,353,457 $ (760,715) $ 63,592,742

49

Edgar Filing: UNICO AMERICAN CORP - Form 10-K

91

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2007

As
previously
reported Correction As corrected

Gross commission and fees $ 5,366,031 $ 149,602 $ 5,515,633
Income tax provision $ 3,309,844 $ 50,865 $ 3,360,709
Net income $ 6,613,707 $ 98,737 $ 6,712,444

For the year ended December 31, 2006
As

previously
reported Correction As corrected

Gross commission and fees $ 4,987,332 $ 198,825 $ 5,186,157
Income tax provision $ 6,359,745 $ 67,600 $ 6,427,345
Net income $ 11,794,241 $ 131,225 $ 11,925,466

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income

For the year ended December 31, 2007
As

previously
reported Correction As corrected

Net income $ 6,613,707 $ 98,737 $ 6,712,444
Comprehensive income $ 8,745,935 $ 98,737 $ 8,844,672

For the year ended December 31, 2006
As

previously
reported Correction As corrected

Net income $ 11,794,241 $ 131,225 $ 11,925,466
Comprehensive income $ 11,960,391 $ 131,225 $ 12,091,616

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2007

As
previously
reported Correction As corrected

Retained Earnings  - Balance as of 12/31/2006 $ 57,850,351 $ (859,452) $ 56,990,899
Net income $ 6,613,707 $ 98,737 $ 6,712,444

For the year ended December 31, 2006
As

previously
Correction As corrected

Edgar Filing: UNICO AMERICAN CORP - Form 10-K

92

reported

Retained Earnings  - Balance as of 12/31/2005 $ 48,394,373 $ (990,677) $ 47,403,696
Net income $ 11,794,241 $ 131,225 $ 11,925,466

50

Edgar Filing: UNICO AMERICAN CORP - Form 10-K

93

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31, 2007

As
previously
reported Correction As corrected

Net income $ 6,613,707 $ 98,737 $ 6,712,444
Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 394,664 $ (149,602) $ 245,062
Income taxes current/deferred $ (1,847,832) $ 50,865 $ (1,796,967)

For the year ended December 31, 2006
As

previously
reported Correction As corrected

Net income $ 11,794,241 $ 131,225 $ 11,925,466
Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ (415,539) $ (198,825) $ (614,364)
Income taxes current/deferred $ 2,295,248 $ 67,600 $ 2,362,848

Investments
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 157 “Fair Value Measurements,” (SFAS No. 157) was adopted by the
Company as of January 1, 2008.   SFAS No. 157 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to
valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount that would be
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date (the exit price). Financial assets and financial liabilities recorded on the consolidated balance sheets
at fair value are categorized based on the reliability of inputs to the valuation techniques as follows: